
EFFECTIVE DATE: 07/06/12 

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET  
 

This MSDS complies with OSHA's Hazard Communication Standard CFR 1910.1200 and OSHA Form 174. 

N/A SIGNIFIES NON-APPLICABLE 

 
 

IDENTITY AND SUPPLIERS INFORMATION 
 
PRODUCT NAME: MICRO-TAIN F.C. 

 
CHEMICAL FAMILY: NONIONIC SURFACTANT 

 
GMP PRODUCT NUMBER: C807 

 
FORMULA: 

 
PROPRIETARY 

 
NFPA HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM 

 
RATING 

 
SUPPLIER'S NAME: 

 
GENERAL PRODUCTS & SUPPLY, INC. 

 
PHONE NUMBER: 

 
(724) 327-7200 

 
HEALTH 1 

 
SUPPLIER'S ADDRESS: 

 
101 TECHNOLOGY LANE 

 
EMERGENCY NO.: 

 
800-255-3924 

 
FLAMMABILITY 0 

 
 

 
EXPORT, PA  15632 

 
 

 
 

 
REACTIVITY 0 

 
PROPER SHIPPING NAME: 

 
CLEANING COMPOUND, LIQUID N.O.I. 

 
 

 
 

 
MAX PERSONAL PROTECTION A 

 

SECTION 1 - INGREDIENT IDENTIFICATION AND INFORMATION 

CHEMICAL NAME CARC. CAS NO. WT % SARA III PEL TWA-TLV STEL-TLV 

Water 
2-Propanol 
2-Butoxyethanol 
Nonionic Surfactant 

No 
No 
No 

 

7732-18-5 
67-63-0 
111-76-2 

68987-81-5 

 

>10 
>1 
>1 
<1 

No 
No 
Yes 
No 

 

 
400 PPM 
25 PPM 

 
400 PPM 
25 PPM 

 
500 PPM 

N/A 

 

SECTION 2 - PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 
 
SECTION 3 - FIRE/EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA 

 
BOILING POINT:    +212 F 
VAPOR PRESSURE psig @ 70°F (Aerosols): 18 mm Hg 
VAPOR DENSITY (Air = 1):    >1 
SOLUBILITY IN WATER:   COMPLETE 
SPECIFIC GRAVITY H2O=1):  1.03 
pH RANGE:    7-8 
EVAPORATION RATE:   BuAC=1:  <1  
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION:  Clear blue liquid of light viscosity and 

  pleasant odor. 

                                                                        

 
FLAMMABILITY: (FLAME PROJECTION) N/A 
AUTO IGNITION TEMP: N/A  FLASH POINT: None T.O.C 
FLAMMABILITY LIMITS:   %UEL  N/A       %LEL  N/A  
EXTINGUISHER MEDIA: Water, dry foam, CO2  
SPECIAL FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES: None  
UNUSUAL FIRE/EXP. HAZARDS: None 

 

SECTION 4 - REACTIVITY HAZARD DATA 

STABILITY:    Stable 

HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION:  Will not occur 

INCOMPATIBILITY:    None known 

CONDITIONS TO AVOID:   No special conditions 

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:  None known 
 

SECTION 5 - HEALTH HAZARD DATA AND FIRST AID 

ACUTE EFFECTS:        FIRST AID PROCEDURES: 

SKIN: Defatting to skin. May cause redness or swelling. Prolonged 
contact may cause dermatitis. 

SKIN: Remove contaminated clothing. Flush affected areas with water. 
Prolonged contact may cause dermatitis. 

EYES: Eye irritant. May cause redness and swelling of the conjunctiva. EYES: Flush eyes with large quantities of clear cool water. Seek medical 
attention if irritation persists. 

INHALATION: N/A INHALATION: N/A 

INGESTION: Irritating to gastrointestinal tract, mouth, throat, and esophagus. 
Vomiting and diarrhea expected with large doses. 

INGESTION: Drink a large quantity of water. Seek medical attention 
immediately. 

 

SECTION 6 - CONTROL AND PROTECTIVE MEASURES 

RESPIRATORY PROTECTION: Normally not required 

PROTECTIVE GLOVES: Waterproof recommended 

EYE PROTECTION: Safety glasses recommended 

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS: Provide local exhaust 

OTHER PROTECTIVE CLOTHING: N/A 

HYGIENIC WORK PRACTICES: Do not eat, drink or smoke in work area. Wash hands after handling. Launder contaminated clothing. 
 

SECTION 7 - PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE HANDLING AND USE 

STEPS TO BE TAKEN IF MATERIAL IS SPILLED OR RELEASED:  Contain spill. Mop up or flush area with water to avoid slip hazard. 
 

WASTE DISPOSAL METHODS:    Any method in accordance with federal, state and local laws. 
 

PRECAUTIONS IN HANDLING AND STORAGE:   Store in original shipping containers. Keep closed when not in use. Shelf life 1 year. Protect from extreme 
heat or cold. 

 

OTHER PRECAUTIONS:    Read and follow label directions. Keep out of the reach of children. Keep away from sources of heat, 
sparks or open flames. 

 
We believe the statements, technical information and recommendations contained herein are reliable, but they are given without any warranty or guarantee of any kind. 


