

## MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

This MSDS complies with OSHA's Hazard Communication Standard CFR 1910.1200 and OSHA Form 174.

N/A SIGNIFIES NON-APPLICABLE

PRODUCT NAME:	MICRO-TAIN F.C	).	CHEM	ICAL FAMILY: N	IONIC	ONIC SURFAC	TANT		
GMP PRODUCT NUME	ER: C807		FORM	FORMULA: PROPRIETARY			NFPA HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM		LS RATIN
SUPPLIER'S NAME:	GENERAL PRO	OUCTS & SUPP	TS & SUPPLY, INC. PHONE NUMBER: (724) 327-7200			HEALTH		1	
SUPPLIER'S ADDRESS: 101 TECHNOLOGY LANE			EMERGENCY NO .: 800-255-3924			FLAMMABILITY		0	
	EXPORT, PA 15	EXPORT, PA 15632					REACTIVITY		0
PROPER SHIPPING N	AME: CLEANING COM	IPOUND, LIQUII	D N.O.I.			MAX PERSONAL PROTECTION		N A	
SECTION 1 - IN	IGREDIENT IDE	NTIFICATI	ON AND INFOR	MATION					
	AL NAME	CARC.	CAS NO.		Г%	SARA III	PEL	TWA-TLV	STEL-TLV
Water 2-Propanol 2-Butoxyethanol Nonionic Surfactant		No No No	7732-18-5 67-63-0 111-76-2 68987-81-5	>	10 •1 •1 :1	No No Yes No	400 PPM 25 PPM	400 PPM 25 PPM	500 PPM N/A
SECTION 2 - PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL PRO			PERTIES	SECTION 3 - FIRE/EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA			ТА		
VAPOR PRESSURE psig @ 70°F (Aerosols):   18 mm Hg     VAPOR DENSITY (Air = 1):   >1     SOLUBILITY IN WATER:   COMPLETE     SPECIFIC GRAVITY H20=1):   1.03     pH RANGE:   7-8     EVAPORATION RATE:   BuAC=1: <1			d of light viscosity and	AUTO IGNITION TEMP: N/A FLASH POINT: None T.O.C FLAMMABILITY LIMITS: %UEL N/A %LEL N/A EXTINGUISHER MEDIA: Water, dry foam, CO <sub>2</sub> SPECIAL FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES: None UNUSUAL FIRE/EXP. HAZARDS: None					
	RIZATION:	Will not occ							
ONDITIONS TO AVOID AZARDOUS DECOMP	OSITION PRODUCTS:		conditions n						
ONDITIONS TO AVOID AZARDOUS DECOMP SECTION 5 - H		No special o None know	conditions n	FIRST AID PR	OCFI	OURES.			
ONDITIONS TO AVOID AZARDOUS DECOMP SECTION 5 - H CUTE EFFECTS: SKIN: Def	OSITION PRODUCTS:	No special o None known D DATA AN e redness or swe	n <b>D FIRST AID</b>	FIRST AID PR SKIN:	F	Remove contai	ninated clothing act may cause c	. Flush affected ar lermatitis.	eas with water.
ONDITIONS TO AVOID AZARDOUS DECOMP SECTION 5 - H CUTE EFFECTS: SKIN: Defi con	OSITION PRODUCTS: EALTH HAZARI	No special o None known D DATA AN e redness or swe is.	ID FIRST AID		F F	Remove contai Prolonged cont	act may cause of large quantities		
ONDITIONS TO AVOID AZARDOUS DECOMP SECTION 5 - H CUTE EFFECTS: SKIN: Defi con	OSITION PRODUCTS: EALTH HAZARI atting to skin. May cause tact may cause dermatit irritant. May cause redr	No special o None known D DATA AN e redness or swe is.	ID FIRST AID	SKIN:	F F F a	Remove contar Prolonged cont	act may cause of large quantities	lermatitis.	
ONDITIONS TO AVOID AZARDOUS DECOMP SECTION 5 - H CUTE EFFECTS: SKIN: Defi con EYES: Eye INHALATION: N/A INGESTION: Irrita	OSITION PRODUCTS: EALTH HAZARI atting to skin. May cause tact may cause dermatit irritant. May cause redr	No special of None known D DATA AN e redness or swe is. ness and swelling tract, mouth, thro	ID FIRST AID Belling. Prolonged g of the conjunctiva.	SKIN: EYES:	F F a N	Remove contar Prolonged cont Flush eyes with attention if irrita	act may cause of large quantities tion persists.	lermatitis.	er. Seek medica
SECTION 5 - H CUTE EFFECTS: SKIN: Deficient EYES: Eye INHALATION: N/A INGESTION: Irrite Von	OSITION PRODUCTS: EALTH HAZARI atting to skin. May cause tact may cause dermatit irritant. May cause redr ating to gastrointestinal t niting and diarrhea expe ONTROL AND F	No special of None known D DATA AN e redness or swe is. hess and swelling tract, mouth, thro cted with large of PROTECTIN	an <b>ID FIRST AID</b> elling. Prolonged g of the conjunctiva. bat, and esophagus. loses.	SKIN: EYES: INHALATION:	F F a N	Remove contai Prolonged cont Flush eyes with Ittention if irrita I/A Drink a large qu	act may cause of large quantities tion persists.	lermatitis. of clear cool wate	er. Seek medica
CONDITIONS TO AVOID AZARDOUS DECOMP SECTION 5 - H CUTE EFFECTS: SKIN: Defr con EYES: Eye INHALATION: N/A INGESTION: Irrita Von	OSITION PRODUCTS: EALTH HAZARI atting to skin. May cause tating to skin. May cause triritant. May cause redr atting to gastrointestinal to triting and diarrhea experi- ONTROL AND F CTION: Normally : Waterpro- Safety gl EMENTS: Provide I CLOTHING: N/A	No special of None known DDATA AN e redness or swe is. mess and swelling tract, mouth, thro cted with large of PROTECTIN r not required of recommended asses recommended asses recommended local exhaust	ID FIRST AID ID FIRST AID III FIRST AID III of the conjunctiva. III of the conjunctiva.	SKIN: EYES: INHALATION: INGESTION:	F F a N C ii	Remove contain Prolonged cont flush eyes with tttention if irrita J/A Drink a large qu mmediately.	act may cause of large quantities tion persists.	lermatitis. of clear cool wate	er. Seek medica
ONDITIONS TO AVOID AZARDOUS DECOMP SECTION 5 - H CUTE EFFECTS: SKIN: Defi- con EYES: Eye INHALATION: N/A INGESTION: Irrita Von SECTION 6 - C ESPIRATORY PROTE ROTECTIVE GLOVES YE PROTECTION: ENTILATION REQUIRI THER PROTECTIVE O YGIENIC WORK PROTE	OSITION PRODUCTS: EALTH HAZARI atting to skin. May cause tating to skin. May cause triritant. May cause redr atting to gastrointestinal to triting and diarrhea experi- ONTROL AND F CTION: Normally : Waterpro- Safety gl EMENTS: Provide I CLOTHING: N/A	No special of None known D DATA AN e redness or swe is. hess and swelling tract, mouth, thro cted with large of PROTECTIN r not required pof recommende asses recomme local exhaust at, drink or smole	ID FIRST AID ID FIRST AID III FIRST AID III III III IIII IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	SKIN: EYES: INHALATION: INGESTION: Mands after hand	F F a N Ľ ir	Remove contar Prolonged cont Flush eyes with titention if irrita J/A Drink a large qu mmediately.	act may cause of large quantities tion persists.	lermatitis. of clear cool wate	er. Seek medica
Sections to Avoid   AZARDOUS DECOMP   SECTION 5 - H   CUTE EFFECTS:   SKIN: Deficient   CUTE EFFECTS:   SKIN: Deficient   EYES: Eye   INHALATION: N/A   INGESTION: Irritation   SECTION 6 - C C   ESPIRATORY PROTE ROTECTIVE GLOVES   YE PROTECTION: ENTILATION REQUIRI   THER PROTECTIVE CONCE ENTILATION REQUIRI   THER PROTECTIVE CONCE YE   SECTION 7 - P P	OSITION PRODUCTS: EALTH HAZARI atting to skin. May cause tact may cause dermatit irritant. May cause redr ating to gastrointestinal t niting and diarrhea expe ONTROL AND F CTION: Normally : Waterpro Safety gl EMENTS: Provide I CLOTHING: N/A CTICES: Do not e	No special of None known D DATA AN e redness or swe is. hess and swelling tract, mouth, thro cted with large of PROTECTIN r not required poof recommende asses recomme local exhaust at, drink or smok	ID FIRST AID ID FIRST AID III FIRST AID III of the conjunctiva. Ig of the conjunctiva. Ioses. /E MEASURES Inded Inded Ke in work area. Wash h HANDLING AND	SKIN: EYES: INHALATION: INGESTION: Mands after hand	F F a N Ľ ir	Remove contar Prolonged cont Flush eyes with titention if irrita J/A Drink a large qu mmediately.	act may cause of large quantities tion persists.	lermatitis. of clear cool wate	er. Seek medica
ONDITIONS TO AVOID AZARDOUS DECOMP SECTION 5 - H CUTE EFFECTS: SKIN: Defa con EYES: Eye INHALATION: N/A INGESTION: Irrita Von SECTION 6 - C ESPIRATORY PROTE ROTECTIVE GLOVES YE PROTECTION : ENTILATION REQUIRI THER PROTECTIVE O YGIENIC WORK PRACE SECTION 7 - P TEPS TO BE TAKEN I	OSITION PRODUCTS: EALTH HAZARI atting to skin. May cause tating to skin. May cause atting to gastrointestinal to irritant. May cause redr atting and diarrhea experi- ONTROL AND F CTION: Normally CTION: Normally Waterpro- Safety gl EMENTS: Provide I CLOTHING: N/A CTICES: Do not ex- RECAUTIONS F F MATERIAL IS SPILLE	No special of None known D DATA AN e redness or swe is. hess and swelling tract, mouth, thro cted with large of PROTECTIN r not required poof recommende asses recomme local exhaust at, drink or smok	ID FIRST AID ID FIRST AID III FIRST AID III III III IIII IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	SKIN: EYES: INHALATION: INGESTION: And the second s	F F F a N Ľ ir	Remove contain Prolonged cont flush eyes with tittention if irrita J/A Drink a large qu mmediately.	act may cause of large quantities tion persists.	lermatitis. of clear cool wate	er. Seek medic
ONDITIONS TO AVOID   AZARDOUS DECOMP   SECTION 5 - H   CUTE EFFECTS:   SKIN: Definition   EYES: Eye   INHALATION: N/A   INGESTION: Irritation   SECTION 6 - C ESPIRATORY PROTE   ROTECTIVE GLOVES YE PROTECTION:   ENTILATION REQUIRING IRREPROTECTIVE GLOVES   YE PROTECTION: ENTILATION REQUIRING   THER PROTECTIVE GLOVES YE STORE TAKEN I   VASTE DISPOSAL MET VASTE DISPOSAL MET	OSITION PRODUCTS: EALTH HAZARI atting to skin. May cause tating to skin. May cause atting to gastrointestinal to irritant. May cause redr atting and diarrhea experi- ONTROL AND F CTION: Normally CTION: Normally Waterpro- Safety gl EMENTS: Provide I CLOTHING: N/A CTICES: Do not ex- RECAUTIONS F F MATERIAL IS SPILLE	No special of None known D DATA AN e redness or swe is. hess and swelling tract, mouth, thro cted with large of PROTECTIN r not required bof recommende asses recomme local exhaust at, drink or smok OR SAFE I D OR RELEASI	ID FIRST AID ID FIRST AID ID FIRST AID III of the conjunctiva. III of the conjunctiva. IIII	SKIN: EYES: INHALATION: INGESTION: Ands after handle DUSE oup or flush area cordance with fe	F F F a N C ir ir ir i a with deral,	Remove contain Prolonged cont Flush eyes with tittention if irrita I/A Drink a large qu mmediately.	act may cause of large quantities tion persists. Juantity of water. ninated clothing. slip hazard.	lermatitis. of clear cool wate	er. Seek medic: